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Product display Technical specifications

(The real object of the product shall prevail)

Product components Model Voltage frequency Rated power Rated Capacity

KL55-VF590U 120V~60 Hz 1700 W 5.8QT

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Control panel Basic safety precautions should always be taken while using an electrical appliance, including the
following:

1. Read all instructions.

2. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before cleaning or handling,

putting on or taking off parts.

3. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

4. To protect against fire, electric shock and injury to persons do not immerse cord, plugs, or(state

specific part or parts in question) in water or other liquid.

5. This appliance should not be used by or near children, or individuals with certain disabilities.

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance has malfunctioned,

or damaged in any way. Return the Air Fryer to the store or retailer where purchased for examination

N - or repair.

Bottom housing 7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause injury.

. Do not use in outdoor environments.

9. Do not let the cord hang over the edge of the table or countertop where it can be pulled inadvertently
by children or pets or come into contact with hot surfaces as this can damage the cord.

10. Do not place Air Fryer on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

11. Do not use this Air Fryer for anything other than its intended purpose.

Air fryer basket 12. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any
control to ' off ' then remove plug from wall outlet.

13. Always unplug the unit when not in use. Do not store any materials other than manufacturer’s
recommended ovenproof accessories in this Air Fryer.

14. Do not place any of the following materials in the Air Fryer: paper, cardboard, plastic and similar
products.

15. Do not cover any part of the Air fryer with metal foil. This will cause overheating of the Air fryer.

16. Oversized foods, metal foil packages and utensils must not be inserted in the Air Fryer, as they may
involve a risk of fire or electric shock.

17. Afire may occur if the Air Fryer is covered or touching flammable materials such as curtains,
draperies or walls, when in operation. Do not store any items on top of the appliance when in
operation. Do not operate under wall cabinets.

18. Do not clean with metal scouring pads. Pieces can break off the pad and touch electrical parts,
involving a risk of electric shock.

19. Do not attempt to dislodge food when the Air Fryer is plugged into electrical outlet.

Main unit
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. Warning: To avoid possibility of fire, NEVER leave Air Fryer unattended during use.

. Use recommended temperature settings for all cooking/baking, roasting and air frying.

. Do not rest cooking utensils or baking dishes on glass door.

. Do not operate your appliance in an appliance garage or under a wall cabinet. When storing in an
appliance garage, always unplug the unit from the electrical outlet. Not doing so could create a risk
of fire, especially if the appliance touches the walls of the garage or the door touches the unit as it
closes.

. Extreme caution must be exercised when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other hot liquids.

. To disconnect, press Start/Stop to ensure cooking is stopped, then remove the plug from wall outlet.

. Basic safety precautions should always be taken to avoid injury and/or property loss.

. Failure to comply with safety guidelines may result in fire or other accidents.

. Do not allow unsupervised children or individuals with disabilities to use this appliance.

. Be cautious of the heating surface after the cycle finished, please use oven mitts when taking out the
food from air fryer.

. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

. (a) A short power-supply cord (or detachable power-supply cord) is to be provided to reduce risks
resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

(b) Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if care is
exercised in their use.
(c) If along detachable power-supply cord or extension cord is used.
)d) The marked electrical rating of the detachable power-supply cord or extension cordshould be at
least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance.
(e) If the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a grounding-type3-wire cord.
(f) The longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the counter top ortable top where it
can be pulled on by children or tripped over.

33. Save these Instructions.

Tips
Product images are for illustration purposes only and may differ from actual product.
The appliance can be used to cook food measuring up to 2000 m in height.
Before the first use, make sure all the wrapping materials removed from the cavity to prevent
burning risk.
To use the air fryer for the first time, it should be heated for ten minutes to remove unpleasant
odor. Smoke may be emitted during the heating process.
Ensure the frying basket and cake barrel are assembled before using the air fryer.
During the operation, be mindful of the hot surface and oven mitt is recommended.
If the product is damaged, please stop using it immediately and contact an authorized customer
service representative.
The frying basket and cake barrel must be placed inside the main unit for cooking. Avoid
independent use of the accessories.
Please keep this instruction manual for future use.
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of
electric shock, this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not
fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not
attempt to modify the plug in any way.
For household use only.
Not intended for commercial use.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Please read and keep these instructions handy. These instructions will help you use your Air Fryer
to its fullest, so that you will achieve consistent and professional results.

BEFORE FIRST USE

1. Place your Digital Air Fryer on a flat, level surface.

2. Move Air fryer 2 to 4 inches away from the wall or from any objects on the countertop. Do not use
on heat-sensitive surfaces.
NOTE: OBJECTS SHOULD NOT BE STORED ON THE TOP OF THE AIR FRYER. IF THEY ARE, REMOVE
ALL OBJECTS BEFORE YOU TURN ON YOUR AIR FRYER. THE EXTERIOR WALLS GET VERY HOT WHEN
IN USE. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.

3. Plug the power cord into wall outlet.

4. Before the first use, make sure all the wrapping materials removed from the cavity to prevent
burning risk.

5. To use the air fryer for the first time, it should be heated for fifteen minutes to remove
unpleasant odor. Smoke may be emitted during the heating process.

Instructions for use

Control panel

Turn, flip or rotate
food alert status

Temperature/time settings

Temperature display Time Display
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Touch buttons Power touch Touch key of Touch buttons of
of default menu button start/stop default menu

Reduce temperature Touch button of Add temperature
/time touch button temperature/time  /time touch button
settings




Operating the control panel: Press the Power button to turn on the appliance. The air fryer will
enter the function selection mode. Select the default menu or set the temperature/time. Press the
Start/Stop button before beginning the cooking process. During the cooking cycle, press the
Start/Stop button again to enter standby mode.
Note: The temperature and time can be adjusted throughout the cooking process. To change the
temperature settings, short press to add/reduc 48d long press for quick adjustment of
temperature. To operate the timer, short press to adjust the time per minute and long press
for quick adjustment of time.

The default menu presets the cooking temperature and time:

Men Temperature (°C (°F)) Time (MIN)
Pre-setting Adjustment range Pre-setting | Adjustment range
DIY 180(350) 80-200(170-400) 15 1-60
Steak 200 (400) 80-200 (170-400) 9 1-60
Chicken 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 30 1-60
Seafood 200 (400) 80-200(180-400) 10 1-60
Dehydrate 50 (120) 30-90 (90-200) 10(Hours) 1-24(Hours)
Bacon 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 8 1-60
Preheat 200 (400) 80-200 (100-400) 3 1-60
Keep Warm 60 (140) 50-80 (120-180) 30 1-60
Frozen Food 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 15 1-60
French Fries 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 15 1-60
Vegetables 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 10 1-60
Root Vegetables 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 40 1-60
Bread 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 7 1-60
Desserts 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 15 1-60

Preparing for use

1. The product should be placed on a flat countertop or surface (Fig. 1) to plug in the power cable
to an electrical outlet (Fig. 2). Move the appliance away from other objects and flammable
substances to ensure good ventilation.Install the supplied partition behind the air fryer before
each use to ensure a safe distance from the wall or other objects.

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3

2. Place the frying basket on top of the cake barrel (Fig. 3) and put it inside the main unit (Fig. 4).

Fig. 1 Fig. 2




Using the appliance

1. Once the appliance has been turned on, select the Preheat
function through the control panel’s default menu, and press
the Start button. The screen will display the set temperature
and time.

2. The appliance will beep three times, signalling that preheating
has finished. Hold the top of the machine with one hand and pull
out the cake barrel with the other hand. Place cake barrel ona
flat surface or countertop. Take burn safety precautions while
taking out the cake barrel. Be careful of the hot temperature,
recommend to use an oven mitt.

3. Add food items into the frying basket, which is placed on top of
cake barrel.

4. Place cake barrel into the main unit, select the menu or set the
desired temperature and time through the control panel, before
pressing Start button to begin cooking process.

Note: The appliance will not function if the cake barrel is not
properly assembled into the main unit. The air fryer features a
two-hour memory function. Take out the cake barrel to turn/flip
the food during the cooking process, push the cake barrel into
the main unit again to resume cooking.

5. The appliance will beep three times once it has finished cooking.

Unplug the air fryer when not in use. Take out the cake barrel
carefully, place it on a flat surface or countertop and take out
the cooked food with utensils such as chopsticks and clamp.

150°C

6min
Time

Temperature [ .

/\ Please take out cooked food carefully to prevent burns or injuries. It is recommended to use
utensils such as tongs to take out food from the air fryer.

e Unplug the power cord after the air fryer is fully cooled from cooking.

Cleaning and maintenance

e  Cleanthe air fryer once it has cooled down to prevent burns.

e  After each use, remove the food residue and grease stains on the frying basket and cake barrel
to avoid damaging the coating.

® Do not clean the appliance with abrasive cleaning materials.

o  Use a soft and clean cloth to wipe the air fryer. Avoid cleaning the air fryer with a soaking wet
cloth to prevent water from entering the air fryer, which may result in a short circuit and fire.

® Do not clean the air fryer in a dishwasher as this may damage the appliance.

° Clean the frying basket and cake barrel with non-abrasive cleaning materials or water.

L

N

(@ Remove the protective cover @ Lift the frying basket.
and press the button.

®  Avoid the use of hard and sharp objects such as steel wool and blade to clean the frying basket
and cake barrel.



Troubleshooting

SN

Problem

Possible Causels)

Solution

SN Problem Possible Causels) Solution
Check whether the power
1 cord is plugged to an Plug the power cord to another socket.
electrical outlet
2 The cake barrel is not Pull out the cake barrel and push it
Appliance is not assembled properly back to the main unit again.
turning on
3 The_rmo_stat_ (the protection Please contact us.
device) is disconnected
4 The indicator light Please contact us.
overheats
Turn off the power and check for any
The motor doesn’t | A foreign object may be foreign ObJeCtS.m the cooking
. . chamber and air outlet. Send the
5 work or has an blocking the fan or air . .
product to an authorized service and
abnormal sound outlet . .
repair center if you cannot detect any
foreign objects.
6 EO01 alarm NTC open circuit Please contact us.
7 E02 alarm NTC short circuit Please contact us.
8 C1 Overheating Tr_y again after 30 minutes cooling, if
still not work, please concact us .
Some food may require more oil than
others. If the food is not crispy enough,
spray, brush or add some oil on the food.
Make sure food is spread evenly in one
Why is my food single layer in the air fryer basket with no
9 cooking not crispy or overlap. If food still overlaps, toss or flip

fried evenly?

cooking

Why is my food
undercooked?

If you put too much food in the basket,
try with smaller batches of food and
single layers, rather than stacking food
on top of each other.

The temperature might be too low.
Use the Selector Dial to increase
temperature.

Why does
condensation
and steam come
out of my unit?

When preparing greasy foods, oil

may leak into the pan to produce steam.
This will not affect the unit or the end
result. It may fog up the viewing
window on the sides or corners.

When preparing foods with a high
moisture content, the water evaporates
out of the food and causes condensation.
This will not affect the unit or the end
result It may fog up the viewing window
on the sides or corners.

The pan, basket, or bottom of oven may
contain grease residue from previous
use.Make sure to clean the pan
properly after each use.

food halfway through cooking cycle.

Put in the food for additional cooking
time.Make sure to check periodically
until food reaches desired brownness.
Do not leave oven unattended.
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Présentation du produit

(L’image réelle du produit pourrait varier.)

Composants du produit

Panneau de contrdle

Unité principale

Boitier inférieur

e———— Moule a gateau
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Speécifications techniques

Modeéle Fréquence de tension | Puissance nominale | Capacité nominale

KL55-VF590U 120V~60 Hz 1700 W 5.8QT

PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre prises lors de l'utilisation d'un appareil
électrique, notamment les suivantes :

©

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

. Lisez toutes les instructions.
. Débranchez l'appareil de la prise lorsqu'il n‘est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez refroidir

avant de nettoyer, de manipuler, de mettre ou de retirer des piéces.

. Ne pas toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons.
. Pour vous protéger contre les incendies, les chocs électriques et les blessures corporelles,

n'immergez pas le cordon, les fiches ou (indiquer la ou les piéces en question) dans l'eau ou tout
autre liquide.

. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par ou a proximité d'enfants, ou des personnes souffrant de

certains handicaps.

. NE PAS faire fonctionner un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé (e), ou aprés un

dysfonctionnement de l'appareil, ou s'il est endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit. Retournez
la friteuse au magasin ou au détaillant ol vous l'avez achetée pour examen ou réparation.

. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de 'appareil peut causer des blessures.
. Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements extérieurs.
. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre sur le bord de la table ou du comptoir ou il pourrait étre tiré par

inadvertance par des enfants ou des animaux domestiques ou encore entrer en contact avec des
surfaces chaudes, car cela pourrait endommager le cordon.
Ne placez pas le four friteuse a air sur ou prés d'un brileur a gaz ou électrique chaud, ou dans un
four chauffé.
Branchez toujours la fiche a l'appareil en premier, puis branchez le cordon dans la prise murale.
Pour déconnecter, éteignez n‘importe quelle commande, puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale.
IL convient de faire preuve d'une extréme prudence lorsque vous utilisez des récipients construits
dans des matériaux autres que le métal ou le verre dans le four.
Pour éviter les brilures, faites preuve d'une extréme prudence lorsque vous retirez les accessoires
de la friteuse a air ou lorsque vous éliminez la graisse chaude.
Débranchez toujours l'appareil lorsque vous ne 'utilisez pas. Ne stockez pas de matériaux autres
que les accessoires résistants au four recommandés par le fabricant dans cette friteuse a air.
Ne placez aucun des matériaux suivants dans le four friteuse a air : papier, carton, plastique et
produits similaires.
Ne recouvrez pas toute autre partie du four avec une feuille de métal. Cela pourrait entrainer
une surchauffe du four.
Les aliments surdimensionnés, les emballages en feuille métallique et les ustensiles ne doivent
pas étre insérés dans le four friteuse a air, car ils peuvent comporter un risque d‘incendie ou de
choc électrique.

12



20.
21.

22.

23.
24,

25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

31.
32.

33.
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. Unincendie peut se produire pendant le fonctionnement si la friteuse est couverte ou si elle touche

des matériaux inflammables, tels que des rideaux, des draperies ou des murs. Ne stockez pas
d'objets sur le dessus de l'appareil lorsqu'il est en marche. Ne faites pas fonctionner l'appareil sous
des armoires murales.

. Ne nettoyez pas avec des tampons a récurer en métal. Des morceaux peuvent se détacher du

tampon et toucher des piéces électriques, ce qui entraine un risque de choc électrique.

N'essayez pas de déloger les aliments lorsque la friteuse est branchée sur une prise électrique.
Avertissement: Pour éviter tout risque d'incendie, ne laissez JAMAIS la friteuse sans surveillance
pendant son utilisation.

Utilisez les réglages de température recommandés pour toutes les opérations de cuisson/patisserie,
de rotissage et de friture a L'air.

Ne posez pas d'ustensiles de cuisson ou de plats de cuisson sur la porte vitrée.

Ne faites pas fonctionner votre appareil dans un garage a appareils ou sous un meuble mural.
Lorsque vous rangez votre appareil dans un garage a appareils, débranchez toujours l'appareil de
la prise électrique. Le non-respect de cette consigne pourrait créer un risque d'incendie, surtout
si l'appareil touche les murs du garage ou si la porte touche l'appareil lorsqu’elle se ferme.

Une extréme prudence doit étre exercée lors du déplacement d'un appareil contenant de l'huile
chaude ou d‘autres liquides chauds.

Pour débrancher l'appareil, appuyez sur la touche Démarrer/Arréter pour vous assurer que la
cuisson est arrétée, puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale.

Les précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre prises pour éviter les blessures et/ou
les pertes matérielles.

Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut entrainer un incendie ou d'autres accidents.

Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance ou les personnes handicapées utiliser cet appareil.

. Faites attention a la surface chauffante une fois le cycle terminé, veuillez utiliser des gants de cuisine

lorsque vous sortez les aliments de la friteuse a air.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour un usage autre que celui prévu.

(a) Un cordon d‘alimentation court (ou un cordon d'alimentation détachable) doit étre fourni pour
réduire les risques d'enchevétrement ou de trébuchement sur un cordon plus long.

(b) Des cordons d‘alimentation détachables plus longs ou des rallonges sont disponibles et peuvent
étre utilisés si l'on fait preuve de prudence lors de leur utilisation.

(c) Siun long cordon d'alimentation détachable ou une rallonge est utilisé.

(d) La puissance électrique indiquée sur le cordon d‘alimentation détachable ou la rallonge doit &tre
au moins aussi élevée que la puissance électrique de l'appareil.

(e) Sil'appareil est de type mis a la terre, la rallonge doit étre un cordon a 3 fils de type mise a la terre et.

(f) Le cordon le plus long doit étre disposé de maniére a ce qu'il ne tombe pas sur le plan de travail ou
le dessus de table ou il peut étre tiré par des enfants ou trébucher.
Enregistrez ces instructions.

Astuces

Les images du produit sont uniquement destinées a lillustration et peuvent différer du produit réel.
L'appareil peut étre utilisé pour cuire des aliments mesurant jusqu‘a 2000 m de hauteur.

Avant la premiére utilisation, assurez-vous que tous les matériaux d'emballage ont été retirés de
la cavité de la friteuse a air pour éviter tout risque de bralure.

Avant la premiére utilisation, la friteuse a air doit étre chauffée pendant dix minutes pour éliminer
les odeurs désagréables. De la fumée peut étre émise pendant le processus de chauffage.
Assurez-vous que le panier a friture et le moule a gateaux sont assemblés avant d'utiliser la
friteuse a air.

Faites attention a la surface chaude et il est recommandé d'utiliser un gant de cuisine.

Si le produit est endommagé, cessez immédiatement de 'utiliser et contactez un représentant du
service clientéle agréé.

Le panier a friture et le moule a gateaux doivent étre placés a l'intérieur de l'unité principale pour
la cuisson. Evitez l'utilisation indépendante des accessoires.

Veuillez conserver ce manuel d'instructions pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Pour réduire le
risque de choc électrique, cette fiche est concue pour étre insérée dans une prise polarisée dans
un seul sens. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas complétement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne s'adapte
toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque facon
que ce soit.

Pour un usage domestique uniquement.

Non destiné a un usage commercial.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Veuillez lire et conserver ces instructions a portée de main. Ces instructions vous aideront a
utiliser votre four friteuse a air de maniére optimale, afin d'obtenir des résultats constants et
professionnels.
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AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION

1.

Placez votre four friteuse numérique sur une surface plane et horizontale.

2. éloignez la friteuse a air de 2 a 4 pouces du mur ou de tout objet sur le comptoir. Ne pas utiliser

sur des surfaces sensibles a la chaleur.

REMARQUE: LES OBJETS NE DOIVENT PAS ETRE RANGES SUR LE DESSUS DE LA FRITEUSE

A AIR. SI C'EST LE CAS, RETIREZ TOUS LES OBJETS AVANT D'ALLUMER VOTRE FRITEUSE A AIR.
LES PAROIS EXTERIEURES DEVIENNENT TRES CHAUDES LORSQUE LE FOUR EST UTILISE. TENIR
HORS DE LA PORTEE DES ENFANTS.

. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise murale.
. Avant la premiére utilisation, assurez-vous que tous les matériaux d'emballage ont été retirés

de la cavité du four pour éviter tout risque de briilure.

. Pour utiliser le four friteuse a air pour la premiére fois, il faut le chauffer pendant quinze

minutes pour éliminer les odeurs désagréables. De la fumée peut étre émise pendant le
processus de chauffage.

Instructions d’utilisation

Panneau de controle

Tourner, retourner ou faire
pivoter l'état d'alerte des aliments
Réglages de
température/d’heure

Affichage de Affichage
température de Uheure

o00°F -
e |

((SHAKE))

Boutons du menu Bouton Bouton de Boutons du

par défaut d’alimentation mise en

menu par défaut
marche/d"arrét

Bouton de réduction de
la température/Bouton
de U'heure

Bouton d’augmentation
de la température/Uheure

Bouton de réglages de
température/d’heure
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Fonctionnement du panneau de contréle: Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour allumer
l'appareil. La friteuse entre en mode de sélection des fonctions. Sélectionnez le menu par défaut
ou réglez la température/heure. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrét avant de commencer le
processus de cuisson. Pendant le cycle de cuisson, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton Marche/Arrét
pour passer en mode veille.

Remarque: La température et la durée peuvent étre ajustées tout au long du processus de cuisson.
Pour changer les réglages de température, appuyez briévement sur ajouter/diminuer 100F et
appuyez longuement pour un réglage rapide de la température. Pour faire fonctionner la minuterie,
appuyez brievement pour régler le temps par minute et appuyez longuement pour un réglage
rapide du temps.

Le menu par défaut prédéfinit la température et le temps de cuisson :

Menu Température (°C (°F)) Temps (MIN)
Pré-réglage Plage de réglage Pré-réglage | Plage de réglage
DIY 180(350) 80-200(170-400) 15 1-60
Steak 200 (400) 80-200 (170-400) 9 1-60
Poulet 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 30 1-60
Fruits de mer 200 (400) 80-200(180-400) 10 1-60
Déshydraté 50 (120) 30-90 (90-200) 10(Heures) 1-24(Heures)

Bacon 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 8 1-60
Pré-chauffage 200 (400) 40-200 (100-400) 3 1-60
Conserver au chaud 60 (140) 50-80 (120-180) 30 1-60
Aliments congelés 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 15 1-60
Frites 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 15 1-60
Légumes 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 10 1-60
Légumes-racines 200 (400) 80-200 (180-400) 40 1-60
Pain 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 7 1-60
Desserts 180 (360) 80-200 (180-400) 15 1-60
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Préparation a l'utilisation

1. Le produit doit étre placé sur un comptoir ou une surface plane (Fig. 1) pour brancher le cible
d‘alimentation a une prise électrique (Fig. 2). Eloignez l'appareil des autres objets et des
substances inflammables pour assurer une bonne ventilation.Installez la cloison fournie
derriére la friteuse a air avant chaque utilisation pour assurer une distance de sécurité avec
le mur ou d'autres objets.

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3

2. Placez le panier a friture sur le dessus du moule a gateau (Fig. 3) et mettez-le a U'intérieur de
L'unité principale (Fig. 4).

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Avant d'ajouter les aliments, préchauffez l'appareil pendant 3 a 6 minutes pour garantir de meilleurs
résultats de cuisson.
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Utilisation de l'appareil

1. Une fois l'appareil allumé, sélectionnez la fonction Préchauffage
dans le menu par défaut du panneau de contrdle, puis appuyez
sur le bouton Démarrer. L'écran affiche la température et
l'heure réglées.

2. L'appareil émet trois bips, signalant que le préchauffage est

terminé. Tenez le dessus de l'appareil d'une main et sortez le
moule a gateau de l'autre main. Placez le moule a gateau sur
une surface plane ou un comptoir. Prenez des précautions de
sécurité en sortant le moule a gateau. Faites attention a la
surface chaude, il est recommandé de porter des gants de
cuisine.

3. Ajoutez les aliments dans le panier a friture, qui est placé sur le

dessus du moule a gateau.

4. Placez le moule a gateau dans l'unité principale, sélectionnez le

menu ou réglez la température et la durée souhaitées sur le
panneau de controle, avant d'appuyer sur le bouton Démarrer
pour lancer le processus de cuisson.

Remarque: L'appareil ne fonctionnera pas si le moule a gateau
n'est pas correctement assemblé dans l'unité principale. La
friteuse est dotée d'une fonction de mémorisation de deux
heures. Retirez le moule pour retourner les aliments pendant la
cuisson, puis réinsérez le moule dans l'unité principale pour
reprendre la cuisson.

5. L'appareil émet trois bips lorsque la cuisson est terminée.

Débranchez la friteuse lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée. Retirez le
moule avec précaution, placez-le sur une surface plane ou un
comptoir et sortez les aliments cuits a l'aide d'ustensiles
(baguettes ou pince)

150°C ———
Température | o
6min
Temps

]
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/\ Veuillez sortir les aliments cuits avec précaution pour éviter les brllures ou les blessures. Il est
recommandé d'utiliser des ustensiles tels que des pinces pour sortir les aliments de la friteuse.

e Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation lorsque la friteuse est complétement refroidie aprés la
cuisson.

Nettoyage et entretien

o  Nettoyez la friteuse a air une fois qu'elle a refroidi pour éviter les briilures.

e  Aprés chaque utilisation, retirez les résidus alimentaires et les taches de graisse sur le panier a
friture et le moule a gateaux pour éviter d'endommager le revétement.

®  Ne nettoyez pas l'appareil avec des produits de nettoyage abrasifs.

e  Utilisez un chiffon doux et propre pour essuyer la friteuse a air. Evitez de nettoyer la friteuse a
air avec un chiffon trempé pour éviter que l'eau ne pénétre dans la friteuse a air, ce qui pourrait
provoquer un court-circuit et un incendie.

o  Ne nettoyez pas la friteuse dans un lave-vaisselle, car cela pourrait endommager l'appareil.

o Nettoyez le panier a friture et le moule a gateaux avec des produits de nettoyage non abrasifs ou
de l'eau.

(D Retirez le couvercle de protection @ Soulevez le panier a friture.

et appuyez sur le bouton.

e  FEvitezd'utiliser des objets durs et tranchants, comme de la laine d'acier ou une lame, pour
nettoyer le panier a friture et le moule a gateaux.

19

Dépannage

No Probléeme Cause (s) possible (s) Solution
Vérifiez si le cordon

1 d'alimentation est branché | Branchez le cordon d‘alimentation sur

sur une prise électrique. une autre prise.

2 Le moule a gateau n'est Retirez le moule a gateau et remettez
L'appareil ne pas monté correctement -le en place dans l'unité principale.
s'allume pas

Le thermostat (le dispositif

3 de protection) est Contactez nous s'il vous plait.

débranché

4 Le voyant lumineux Contactez nous s'il vous plait.

surchauffe
Mettez l'appareil hors tension et
vérifiez 'absence de tout corps
Le moteur ne . . .
. Un corps étranger peut étranger dans la chambre de cuisson
fonctionne pas ou ; R s
5 . bloquer le ventilateur ou la | et la sortie d'air. Envoyez le produit a
emet un son . s . . .
sortie d’air. un centre de service et de réparation
anormal e .
agréé si vous ne pouvez pas détecter
de corps étrangers.

6 | Alarme EO1 Circuit ouvert NTC Contactez nous s'il vous plait.

7 | Alarme EO1 Court circuit NTC Contactez nous s'il vous plait.

Essayez a nouveau aprés 30 minutes

8 | c1 Surchauffe de refroidissement, si cela ne

fonctionne toujours pas, Contactez
nous s'il vous plait.
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SN

Problem

Possible Causel(s)

Solution

Cuisson

Pourquoi mes aliments
ne sont-ils pas
croustillants ou frits
uniformément ?

Certains aliments peuvent nécessiter
plus d’huile que d'autres. Si les
aliments ne sontpas assez
croustillants, vaporisez, brossez ou-+
ajoutez un peu d’huile sur les aliments.

Assurez-vous que les aliments sont
répartis uniformément en une seule
couche dans le panier de la friteuse,
sans chevauchement.Si les aliments
se chevauchent encore,

remuez-les ou retournez-les a
mi-cycle de cuisson.

SN Problem Possible Causels) Solution
La casserole, le panier ou le fond du
Pourquoi de la condensation| four peuvent contenir des résidus de
. et de la vapeur graisse provenant d'une utilisation
9 Cuisson

s'échappent-elles de mon
appareil ?

antérieure. Veillez a nettoyer

correctement la casserole apres

chaque utilisation.

Placez les aliments pour un temps de
cuisson supplémentaire. Veillez a
vérifier périodiquement jusqu'‘a ce que
les aliments atteignent le degré de
brunissement souhaité. Ne laissez
pas le four sans surveillance.

Pourquoi mes aliments
ne sont-ils pas bien cuits ?

Si vous avez mis trop d'aliments dans
le panier, essayez avec de plus petits
lots d'aliments et des couches simples,
plutdt que d'empiler les aliments les
uns sur les autres.

La température est peut-étre trop
basse. Utilisez la molette de sélection
pour augmenter la température.

Pourquoi de la
condensation et de la
vapeur s'échappent-elles
de mon appareil ?

Lorsque vous préparez des aliments
gras, de 'huile peut s'écouler dans la
casserole et produire de la vapeur.
Cela n'affecte pas l'appareil ni le
résultat final. La fenétre de
visualisation peut s'embuer

sur les c6tés ou dans les coins.

Lorsque vous préparez des aliments

a forte teneur en humidité, l'eau
s'évapore des aliments et provoque

de la condensation. Cela n'affecte pas
l'appareil ni le résultat final. La fenétre
de visualisation peut s'embuer sur les
cotés ou dans les coins.
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